
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I, Jonathan Y. Ellis, a member of the bar of this Court, certify that on September 2, 

2025, all parties required to be served were served copies of the foregoing via first-class 

and electronic mail at the addresses listed below: 

Michael Huston, Esq. 
Perkins Coie 
2525 E Camelback Road 
Suite 500 
Phoenix, AZ 85016  
Email: mhuston@perkinscoie.com 
 
Counsel for Boy Scouts of America and 
Delaware BSA LLC 
 
Louis J. Rizzo, Jr., Esq. 
Reger Rizzo & Darnall 
1521 Concord Pike 
Brandywine Plaza West, Suite 305 
Wilmington, DE 19803  
Email: lrizzo@regerlaw.com 
 
Counsel for Travelers Casualty & Surety 
Co., St. Paul Surplus Lines Insurance 
Co., and Gulf Insurance Co. 
 
Mary E. Borja, Esq. 
Ashley-Anne Criss, Esq. 
Wiley Rein 
2050 M Street NW 
Washington, DC 20036  
Email: mborja@wileyrein.com 
Email: acriss@wiley.law 
 
Counsel for General Star Indemnity Co. 
 
Matthew A. Hamermesh, Esq. 
Ronald P. Schiller, Esq. 
Hangley Aronchick Segal Pudlin & 
Schiller 
One Logan Square 

Mahesha P. Subbaraman 
Subbaraman PLLC 
80 S. 8th Street, Suite 900 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
mps@subblaw.com 
 
Counsel for Lujan Claimants 
 
Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr., Esq. 
Richard J. Doren, Esq. 
Gibson Dunn & Crutcher 
333 S Grand Avenue 
Suite 4600 
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Email: tboutrous@gibsondunn.com 
Email: rdoren@gibsondunn.com 
 
Counsel for National Union Fire 
Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh 
Pennsylvania, Lexington Insurance Co., 
Landmark Insurance, and Insurance Co. 
of the State of Pennsylvania 
 
Lloyd A. Gura, Esq. 
Pamela J. Milnetto, Esq. 
Mound Cotton Wollan & Greengrass 
One New York Plaza 
44th Floor 
New York, NY 10004 
Email: lgura@moundcotton.com  
Email: pminetto@moundcotton.com 
 
Counsel for Indian Harbor Insurance Co. 
 
William E. McGrath, Jr., Esq. 
Dilworth Paxson 



18th & Cherry Streets, 27th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Email: mah@hangley.com 
Email: rschiller@hangley.com 
 
Counsel for Arch Insurance Co.  
 
Gilion C. Dumas, Esq. 
Dumas & Vaughn 
1000 SW Broadway 
Suite 2150 
Portland, OR 97205  
Email: gilion@dumasandvaughn.com 
 
Counsel for D & V Claimants 
 
Michael J. Joyce, Esq. 
1225 King Street  
Suite 800 
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Email: mjoyce@mjlawoffices.com 
 
Counsel for Arrowood Indemnity 
 
David M. Fournier, Esq. 
Troutman Pepper Locke 
1313 N Market Street 
Suite 1000, Hercules Plaza 
P.O. Box 1709 
Wilmington, DE 19899  
Email: david.fournier@troutman.com 
 
Counsel for Allianz Global Risks US 
Insurance Co., National Surety Corp., 
and Interstate Fire & Casualty  
 
Kathleen K. Kerns, Esq. 
Post & Schell 
Three Logan Square 
1717 Arch Street 
24th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Email: kkerns@postschell.com 
 

2 Research Way 
Princeton, NJ 08540  
Email: wmcgrath@dilworthlaw.com 
 
Counsel for Munich Reinsurance 
America Inc. 
 
William H. White, Jr., Esq. 
Kiernan Trebach 
1233 20th Street NW 
8th Floor 
Washington, DC 20036  
Email: wwhite@kiernantrebach.com 
 
Counsel for Gemini Insurance Co.  
 
Douglas R. Gooding, Esq. 
Jonathan D. Marshall, Esq. 
Choate Hall & Stewart 
Two International Place 
Boston, MA 02110  
Email: dgooding@choate.com 
Email: jmarshall@choate.com 
 
Counsel for Liberty Mutual Insurance 
Co., Ohio Casualty Insurance Co., Liberty 
Insurance Underwriters Inc., and Liberty 
Surplus Insurance 
 
Maria A. Sawczuk, Esq. 
Goldstein & McClintock 
501 Silverside Road 
Suite 65 
Wilmington, DE 19809  
Email: marias@goldmclaw.com 
 
Counsel for Continental Insurance Co. 
and Columbia Casualty Co.  
 
Marla S. Benedek, Esq. 
Cozen O'Connor 
1201 N Market Street 
Suite 1001 
Wilmington, DE 19801  



 
Counsel for Argonaut Insurance Co. and 
Colony Insurance Co.  
 
Konrad R. Krebs, Esq. 
Clyde & Co US 
1515 Market Street 
Suite 1200 
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
Email: konrad.krebs@clydeco.us 
 
Counsel for Great American Assurance 
Co. and Great American E&S Insurance 
Co.  
 
Emily Grim, Esq. 
Kyle Y. Dechant, Esq.  
Kami E. Quinn, Esq. 
December L. Huddleston, Esq. 
Gilbert 
700 Pennsylvania Avenue SE 
Suite 400 
Washington, DC 20003 
Email: grime@gilbertlegal.com 
Email: huddlestond@gilbertlegal.com 
Email: quinnk@gilbertlegal.com 
 
Counsel for Future Claimants 
Representative 
 
Philip D. Anker, Esq. 
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr 
7 World Trade Center 
250 Greenwich Street 
New York, NY 10007  
Email: philip.anker@wilmerhale.com 
 
Counsel for Hartford Accident & 
Indemnity Co., First State Insurance Co., 
and Twin City Fire Insurance Co., and 
Navigators Specialty Insurance Co.  
 
Mark W. Eckard, Esq. 
Raines Feldman Littrell 

Email: mbenedek@cozen.com 
 
Counsel for Traders and Pacific 
Insurance Co., Endurance American 
Specialty Insurance Co., and Endurance 
American Insurance Co.  
 
Debra I. Grassgreen, Esq. 
Iain A.W. Nasatir, Esq. 
James E. O'Neill, III, Esq. 
Richard M. Pachulski, Esq. 
Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones 
919 N Market Street 
P.O. Box 8705, 17th Floor 
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Email: dgrassgreen@pszjlaw.com  
Email: inasatir@pszjlaw.com 
Email: joneill@pszjlaw.com 
Email: rpachulski@pszjlaw.com 
 
Counsel for Tort Claimants Committee 
 
Daniel J. Bussel, Esq. 
Thomas E. Patterson, Esq. 
Klee Tuchin Bogdanoff & Stern 
1801 Century Park East 
26th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Email: dbussel@ktbslaw.com 
Email: tpatterson@ktbslaw.com 
 
Counsel for Zalkin Law Firm PC and 
PFAU Cochran Vertetis Amala PLLC 
 
Robert D. Cecil, Jr., Esq. 
Tybout Redfearn & Pell 
501 Carr Road 
Suite 300 
Wilmington, DE 19809  
Email: robert.cecil@delaware.gov 
 
Counsel for American Zurich Insurance 
Co., American Guarantee Insurance Co., 
and Steadfast Insurance Co. 



1200 N Broom Street 
Wilmington, DE 19806  
Email: meckard@raineslaw.com 

Counsel for Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors 

David Elbaum, Esq. 
Simpson Thacher & Bartlett 
425 Lexington Avenue 
New York, NY 10017  
Email: david.elbaum@stblaw.com 

Counsel for Federal Insurance Co., 
Westchester Fire Insurance Co., and 
Chubb Group Holdings Inc. 

Eric R. Goodman, Esq. 
Brown Rudnick 
7 Times Square 
47th Floor 
New York, NY 10036  
Email: egoodman@brownrudnick.com 

Counsel for BSA Settlement Trust and 
Barbara J. Houser, Trustee of the BSA 
Settlement Trust 

Jonathan D. Hacker, Esq. 
O'Melveny & Myers 
1625 Eye Street NW 
Washington, DC 20006  
Email: jhacker@omm.com 

Counsel for Century Indemnity Co. 

Matthew G. Summers, Esq. 
Ballard Spahr 
919 N Market Street 
11th Floor 
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Email: summersm@ballardspahr.com 

Counsel for Clarendon National 
Insurance Co., River Thames Insurance 
Co., and Zurich American Insurance Co. 

R. Craig Martin, Esq.
DLA Piper
1201 N Market Street
Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
Email: craig.martin@dlapiper.com

Counsel for Ad Hoc Committee of Local 
Councils of the Boy Scouts of America 

Carl N. Kunz, III, Esq. 
Stephen M. Miller, Esq. 
Morris James 
500 Delaware Avenue 
Suite 1500 
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Email: ckunz@morrisjames.com 
Email: smiller@morrisjames.com 

Counsel for Old Republic Insurance Co. 

Jonathan Y. Ellis 




